
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 27th March, 2019
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact:  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th January 2019

4  BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification report for the year ending 
31st March 2018 (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Chief Executive

5  Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 
31st March 2019 (Pages 23 - 24)

Report of the Chief Executive

6  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance 
Report (Pages 25 - 36)

Report of the Chief Executive

7  Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 37 - 54)

Report of the Chief Executive

8  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20 (Pages 55 - 
96)

Report of the Chief Executive

9  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 2018/19 - Verbal Briefing 

Report of the Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



10  Information Item (Pages 97 - 182)

CIPFA Better Governance Forum
 Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit to be Effective, Issue 27
 Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS (2019 Edition)

Audit Committee Self-Assessment Checklist

Members:

Cllr M Davidson (Chair), Cllr N Folkard (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr A Bright, Cllr K Buck, 
Cllr L Burton, Cllr D Nelson, Cllr C Willis, Cllr R Woodley and K Pandya



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16th January, 2019

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillor N Folkard (Vice-Chair), Councillor B Ayling, Councillor 
A Bright, Councillor K Buck, Councillor L Burton, Councillor D Nelson, 
Councillor R Woodley, Councillor A Jones* and K Pandya
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, C Gamble, E Allen, C Fozzard and D Kleinberg, 
C Weston (Deloitte).

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.45 pm

591  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Willis (Substitute: 
Councillor Jones).

592  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda item 4 (Treasury Management Policy 
2019/20) – Non-pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex 
Homes.

(b) Councillor Woodley – Agenda item 4 (Treasury Management Policy 2019/20) 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes.

593  Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th September 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

594  Treasury Management Policy 2019/20 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the treasury management policy for 2019/20 comprising 
the following documents: 

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2019/20; 
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20; 
- Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20 

1

3



The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 

Resolved: That the treasury management policy for 2018/19, be endorsed.

595  External Audit Planning 2019/20 

The External Auditor representative provided the Committee with an outline of 
the external audit work plan.

596  Update to Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy 
and the Counter Money Laundering Policy Strategy 

The Committee received a report by the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the revisions made to the Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption policy and strategy and the Counter Money Laundering 
policy and strategy. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
officers.

Resolved: 

1. That the revised Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policy and strategy be 
approved.

2. That the revised Counter Money Laundering policy and strategy be approved.

597  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
work programme for 2017/18.

On consideration of the report, the Assistant Director for Fraud and Investigation 
undertook to prepare a report on cyber fraud for submission to the next meeting 
of the committee.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
officers.

Resolved: That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate 
over the last year, be noted.

598  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) updating Members on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19. 

2



Members noted the progress made in addressing the actions arising from the 
2017/18 assessment of compliance with professional standards. In this 
connection, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to prepare a report on the 
results of the Audit Committee self-assessment for submission to the July 
meeting.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Strategy be noted.

599  Information Item 

The Committee received and noted the CIPFA Audit Committee Update (issue 
26).

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee
on

27th March 2019

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification Report for the Year ended 31 March 2018
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Grant Claim and Return Certification Report 
for 2017/18 to the Audit Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Grant Claim and Return Certification 
Report for 2017/18.

3. Background

3.1 The Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) mandates that the results 
of certification work will be produced annually by February each year to 
highlight errors, adjustments and qualifications arising in claims.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map
Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.  

4.2 Financial Implications
BDO act as an agent of PSAA in the certification of grant claims and returns 
work.  Fee scales for certifying the Housing and Council Tax Benefits grant claim 
is set by PSAA.  The scale fee set for 2017/18 was £22,226.  

4.3 Legal Implications
The Council is required to have an external audit of its activities that complies 
with the requirements of the National Audit Offices’ Code of Audit Practice (the 
Code).  By considering this report, the Committee can satisfy itself that this 
requirement is being discharged.

4.4 People Implications
None.

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Page 2 of 2

4.5 Property Implications
None.

4.5 Consultation 
None.

4.6 Equalities and Diversity Implications
None.

4.7 Risk Assessment
The Council receives significant funding streams that require external audit to 
certify that the funding has been used in accordance with the funders' 
expectations.  This funding would be at risk if external audit were not able to 
provide that certification.
The report includes an action plan to address issues identified in the report 
which will be monitored by officers.

4.8 Value for Money 
None. 

4.9 Community Safety Implications
None.

6.11 Environmental Impact
None.

5. Background Papers

 National Audit Offices’ Code of Audit Practice 2015

 The PSAA Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2017/18

6. Appendix 1: 

BDO's Grant Claims an
[...]


TOTAL CERTIFICATION FEES TBC  10,500  10,500  

APPENDIX II: FEES SCHEDULE 

20



 

 

 

 

  

FOR MORE INFORMATION: 

LISA CLAMPIN  
Engagement lead  

T: +44 (0)1473 320 716 
E: lisa.clampin@bdo.co.uk  

LIANA NICHOLSON 
Senior Manager 

T: +44 (0)1473 320 715 
E: liana.nicholson@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to the attention of the organisation. They do not purport to be 
a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 
and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 
partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are 
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business. 

Copyright ©2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.  

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee
on

27th March 2019

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor

Deloitte: Audit planning report to the Audit Committee,                                                                                  
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2019

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor's Audit planning report for 2018/19 to the Audit 
Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee notes Deloitte's Audit planning report for 2018/19.

3. Background

3.1 As required by the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code), the 
external auditor must produce an audit planning document.  This should set out 
how the auditors intend to carry out their responsibilities in light of their 
assessment of risk.

3.2 A senior representative of Deloitte (the appointed Exter
[...]
actice and market testing the audit work 
that is now fully delivered by private sector audit firms. 

4.9 Community Safety Implications
None

4.9 Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

 The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice

 Public Sector Appointments Limited Work Programme and Scales of Fees 
2018/19

6. Attachment: 

 Deloitte's Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31 
March 2019

24



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Audit planning report to the Audit Committee for the year ending 31 
March 2019
Issued 19 March 2019 for the meeting on 27 March 2019

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

25



22

Contents

01 Planning report 02 Appendices

Introduction 3

Our audit explained 6

Scoping 7

Continuous communication 10

Significant risks 11

Purpose of our report and responsibility 

statement
16

Appendix 1 - Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

17

Appendix 2 - Independence and fees 19

Deloitte Confidential: Public Sector

26



33

Introduction

The key messages in this report:
We have pleasure in presenting our planning report to the Audit Committee for the 2019 audit. We would like 
to draw your attention to the key messages of this paper:Audit quality is 

our number one 
priority. We plan 
our audit to 
focus on audit 
quality and have 
set the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation of 
the statement 
of accounts. 

• A strong 
understanding 
of your 
internal 
control 
environment.

• A well planned 
and delivered 
audit that 
raises findings 
early with 
those charged 
with 
governance.

Scope of 

our work

Our audit work will be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit 
Practice (‘the Code’) and supporting guidance published by the National Audit Office (“NAO”) 
on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General.

The Code sets the overall scope of the audit which includes an audit of 
[...]
te Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a 
UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and 
independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about 
to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2018/19. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Directorate over the last year.

3. Investigations

3.1 For the year 2018/19 good progress has been made in responding to reports of 
suspected fraud, with:

 168 reports of suspected fraud have been received in the year

 102 reports are currently under investigation

 20 reports have been closed with sanctions being delivered

 43 reports remain under intelligence review

 20 intelligence reports have been disseminated to service areas
3.2 The reports provided to the committee this year have been amended to include 

additional information to demonstrate the entire work of the service. This includes 
‘intelligence reports’ and ‘intelligence disseminated.’

3.3 Intelligence reports – are information received of suspected fraud but limited in 
being able to identify an offender or other supporting information.  These reports 
are assessed and kept under constant review in order that any correlative or new 
information is matched up.

3.4 Intelligence disseminated – these reports are where CFID have provided 
information to service areas or other partners, about known or suspected 
criminality, in order to prevent crime and stop criminal attacks on the council and 
its supply chain. Recent examples have included Mandate Fraud – where a 

Southend-
[...]
Worker Fraud & 

Corruption

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 15 March 2019.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2018 have changed and why. 

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in January.

3.3 In addition to the originally planned audit work, the team has also been assisting 
the organisation with the work being undertaken to deliver Transforming 
Together, providing challenge and advice to the teams working on delivering the 
outcomes required for the Council to change. Different members of the audit 
team have been involved in different aspects of this work, each helping to shape 
the direction of travel being pursued by the Council.

3.4 The team has also been providing challenge, advice and support on a number of 
other issues, initiatives and projects that the Council is undertaking and dealing 
with, as outlined in Appendix 1 under “Advice and Support”. Further to this the 
team has also been providing assistance to the Council’s wholly owned 
subsidiary company Southend Care.

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) 
to

Audit Committee 
on

27th March 2019

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit

 Internal Audit Services, Quarterly Performance Report 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

59

7



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 2 of 4

4. Performance Targets
[...]
ouncil has received a total of 2,969 matches across 11 Fraud Risk Area 
reports, with 1,102 of these being classed as High Risk.
As it is essential that the Council has sufficient resources and expertise available at 
the right time to maximise the outcomes of the NFI, the Key Contact is currently 
working to identify users to investigate matches and act as Lead Dataset Contacts 
for each dataset. Once the required users are identified and trained, target 
completion dates for processing all High Risk matches will be confirmed.
Concessionary Travel Pass matches will be processed on the Council’s behalf by 
Euclid.

75



2

Fraud Risk Area High Risk 
Matches

Medium Risk 
Matches Low Risk Matches Nil Risk 

Matches Total

Blue Badge Parking Permit 187 44 1 0 232

Concessionary Travel Pass 569 560 0 0 1129

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 39 459 127 25 650

Housing Benefit Claimants 72 26 523 11 632

Housing Tenants 41 23 7 2 73

Payroll 17 9 0 0 26

Personal Alcohol Licence 2 0 0 0 2

Personal Budgets 2 9 9 1 21

Private Residential Care Homes 20 25 0 0 45

Right to Buy 3 3 1 0 7

Waiting List 150 1 1 0 152

Total 1102 1159 669 39 2969

76



Page 1 of 5

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee, the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting 
Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 
2019/20.

3. Background

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulations) make it a requirement 
for internal audit to take into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance in delivering the service.  

3.2 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the 
service to produce a:

 Charter

 a risk based plan that:

 takes into account the:

 requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 

 Council's assurance framework.

 incorporates or is linked to a strategic or high level statement of how:

 the service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Charter 

 it links to the Council's Aims and Priorities.

4. Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan

4.1 In order to comply with the Standards, the approach proposed for delivering the 
service, is set out in the:

 Charter, that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the service 

 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee 
on

27th March 2018

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

77

8



Page 2 of 5

 Strategy, that outlines how the service will be delivered in line with the 
Charter and includes the:

 Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20

 statement showing how audit work completed during the year will provide 
assurance regarding the mitigation of the Council's strategic risks 

 How We Will Work With You Statement.
4.2 The following paragraphs explain key amendments to the documents which were 

last presented to the Audit Committee in April 2018.  These are also highlighted 
in bold within the documents themselves for ease of reference.  

5. Charter (Appendix 1)

5.1 The minor amendments made to the Charter this year relate to:

 changes in officer roles

 identifying the scope for coordination and reliance with other assurance 
providers.

6. Strategy (Appendix 2)

6.1 The Strategy sets out:

 the ethical framework audit staff are expected to comply with

 the basis for the audit opinion and the audit approach to be adopted

 the approach to assessing risk and assurance as part of the audit planning 
process

 the Audit Plan, resource assessment and performance indicators 

 how the service will work with key staff, members and groups within the 
Council

 how the team will operate on a day to day basis

 how it will assess its compliance with relevant professional standards and 
report upon this.

6.2 A few very minor amendments have been made
[...]
ft and discuss
if necessary

Discuss
inserts for
relevant
audits

Receive
April / May

Approve
July

Internal Audit

Group
Managers /
Heads of
Service 

Relevant
Director(s)
(see note 1
below)

Relevant
Deputy Chief
Executive

Chief
Executive
(Head of Paid
Service) 

Director of
Finance &
Resources
(Section 151
Officer)

Corporate
Management
Team         
(see note 1
below)

Audit
Committee 

Terms of
Reference for
audits 

Detailed audit
work

Individual
audit reports

IA Quarterly
Performance
Reports

Audit Plan

Annual
Report

Charter and
Strategy

Receive
annually
February

Approve
annually

March

Discuss risk assessment as part of the audit planning processDiscuss risk
assessment
with some of
these officers
as part of the
audit planning

process

Receive
annually

March

Approve
annually

March

Update
quarterly

Discuss drafts with

Finalise with
Finalise

with Copy final

Discuss
findings on an

on-going
basis

Brief if issues of concern
arise during the audit

Brief if significant issues
arise during an audit

Discuss drafts with

Finalise with
Finalise

with Copy final

Receive
quarterly

Receive
quarterly
and note

Discuss summary to be reported to Audit
Committee as part of finalising audit reports

Copy full draft and discuss
if necessary

Discuss
inserts for
relevant
audits

Receive
April / May

Approve
July

Review and update as part of the quarterly
briefing meetings

118



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Issue 27 

 

Focus on Local Audit  

National Audit Office Report: Local Authority Governance 

Regular Briefing on New Developments 
 

Audit Committee Update 
Helping Audit Committees to Be Effective 

 
 

 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum  

 

February 2019 

119

10



 

Introduction 

 

Dear audit committee member, 

In the latest issue of Audit Committee Update, we highlight recent reports from external 

auditors, in particular the National Audit Office report on Local Authority Governance. We also 

take stock of local audit
[...]
 if no changes appear to be required) with 
the appropriate parties, for example senior management and the chair of the audit 
committee 

 � consider any other implications, such as altering terms of reference where roles may 
need to be altered.

The results of this exercise should then be taken forward and included in the internal audit 
charter.

In order to facilitate the work of the audit committee and/or the board, the CAE should:

 � attend audit committee meetings and contribute to the agenda

 � participate in the audit committee’s review of its own remit and effectiveness (CIPFA’s 
Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police states that to 
discharge its responsibilities effectively, the audit committee should report on its 
performance at least annually)

 � seek to ensure that the audit committee receives and understands documents that 
describe how internal audit will fulfil its objectives (eg the risk-based plan, annual work 
programmes, progress reports)

 � determine whether anything arising from the work of the audit committee requires 
changes to be made to the audit plan and whether matters arising from the work of 
internal audit need to be addressed by the audit committee.

The CAE should periodically review whether the internal audit charter needs to be amended to 
address the requirements in the PSIAS. Alternatively, there may be a potential opportunity to 
increase the impact of internal audit in the organisation by drawing up a new internal audit 
charter.

151



LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPLICATION NOTE FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS / 
2019 EDITION

Page 14

INDEPENDENCE AND OBJECTIVITY 

PSIAS 1100, 1110, 1111, 1112, 1120 and 1130
Various aspects of independence and objectivity are covered in PSIAS 1100 to 1200, including 
functional reporting lines of the CAE, the relationship between the CAE and the board and 
any impairment to individual internal auditors’ objectivity or independence. R
[...]
uirements 
have been assessed. They also require the CAE to bring to the attention of the board the 
potential consequences where they believe that insufficient audit resources will impact on 
the provision of the annual audit opinion. Best practice for audit committees is that they 
should support them in doing this. 

The core functions of an audit committee [include] in relation to the authority’s internal audit 
functions:

 � oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism

 � support the effectiveness of the internal audit process

 � promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework.  

Source: Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police (CIPFA, 2018).

PSIAS 2030 requires the CAE to ensure that internal audit resources are ‘effectively deployed’ 
to achieve the approved risk-based plan. Audit work, and especially its timing, should be 

160



 
CHAPTER 4 / PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Page 23

planned in conjunction with management to minimise disruption to the activity being 
audited unless, for example, this might jeopardise the ‘challenge’ aspect of internal audit 
work or unannounced visits are necessary to provide the required level of assurance.

Once the work requirement has been determined, this should be compared to resource 
availability, and, where there is an imbalance between the two, the board should be informed 
of proposed solutions. Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require 
changes to the plan should be identified, addressed and reported to the board.

Policies and procedures
PSIAS 2040 requires the CAE to establish policies and procedures to guide the internal audit 
activity. The nature and form of these will be dependent upon the size and structure of the 
internal audit activity and the complexity of its work, but they should be designed to: 

 � allocate work to staff with the appropriate skills, experience and competence

 � provide for a
[...]
 office:
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN

T: +44 (0)20 7543 5600   F: +44 (0)20 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org 

CIPFA registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

200



Audit Committee self-assessment of good practice 
This questionnaire provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set 
out in CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and 
Police. Where an audit committee has a high degree of performance against the good 
practice principles, this is an indicator that the committee is soundly based and has in 
place a knowledgeable membership. These are the essential factors in developing an 
effective audit committee. 

A regular self-assessment can be used to support planning of the audit committee work 
programme, training plans and can also inform an annual report.

Please answer the questions to the best of your ability, adding any comments to explain 
your answer where relevant, or if you are unsure about your answer.

Once complete please return the questionnaire to Andrew Barnes (Head of Internal 
Audit) by email to: andrewbarnes@southend.gov.uk by 30 April 2019.
Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments
Audit committee purpose and governance 
1 Does the authority have a dedicated audit 

committee? 

2 Does the audit committee report directly to 
full council? (applicable to local government 
only)

3 Do the terms of reference clearly set out the 
purpose of the committee in accordance 
with CIPFA’s Position Statement?

4 Is the role and purpose of the audit 
committee understood and accepted across 
the authority?

5 Does the audit committee provide support 
to the authority in meeting the requirements 
of good governance?

6 Are the arrangements to hold the 
committee to account for its performance 
operating satisfactorily?

201

mailto:andrewbarnes@southend.gov.uk


Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments
Functions of the committee 
7 Do the committee’s terms of refe
[...]
ative 
support to the committee provided?

203



Good practice questions Yes Partly No Comments
Effectiveness of the committee 
19 Has the committee obtained feedback on its 

performance from those interacting with the 
committee or relying on its work?

20 Are meetings effective with a good level of 
discussion and engagement from all the 
members?

21 Does the committee engage with a wide 
range of leaders and managers, including 
discussion of audit findings, risks and action 
plans with the responsible officers?

22 Does the committee make 
recommendations for the improvement of 
governance, risk and control and are these 
acted on?

23 Has the committee evaluated whether and 
how it is adding value to the organisation?

24 Does the committee have an action plan to 
improve any areas of weakness?

25 Does the committee publish an annual 
report to account for its performance and 
explain its work?

204


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th January 2019
	4 BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification report for the year ending 31st March 2018
	Southend Grants Report 1718

	5 Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31st March 2019
	Deloitte LLP - SOSBC Audit Planning Report - 2018.19 -FINAL TO ISSUE

	6 Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance Report
	APPENDIX 1 - CFID Counter Fraud Work Plan_dk
	APPENDIX 2 - Fraud Risk Matrix (SBC)
	APPENDIX 3 - Detected Fraud Trends

	7 Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report
	b App 1 Audit Plan 2018-19_draft
	c App 2a Assurance and Themes - Satisfactory
	d App 2b Assurance and Themes - Partial
	App 2c Assurance and Summaries Other audits and grants
	e App 3 Stakeholder survey results
	f App 4 NFI Update_SBC_NS_070219

	8 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20
	App 1 Internal Audit Charter to AC
	c App 2 - Internal Audit Strategy to AC
	b App 2a Audit Plan 2019-20 AB 18-3-19
	App 2b Assurance against corporate risks to AC
	f App 2c How we will work with you to AC final

	10 Information Item
	Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS (2019 Edition)
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	THE UK PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS
	STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT
	SCOPE AND APPLICABILITY OF THIS APPLICATION NOTE
	KEY GOVERNANCE ELEMENTS

	CHAPTER 2: OVERARCHING MATERIAL
	MISSION OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	DEFINITION OF INTERNAL AUDITING
	CORE PRINCIPLES FOR THE PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE OF INTERNAL AUDITING
	CODE OF ETHICS
	TERMINOLOGY

	CHAPTER 3: ATTRIBUTE STANDARDS
	PURPOSE, AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY 
	INDEPENDENCE AND OBJECTIVITY 
	PROFICIENCY AND DUE PROFESSIONAL CARE 
	QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

	CHAPTER 4: PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
	MANAGING THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 
	NATURE OF WORK 
	ENGAGEMENT PLANNING 
	PERFORMING THE ENGAGEMENT 
	COMMUNICATING RESULTS
	MONITORING PROGRESS 
	COMMUNICATING THE ACCEPTANCE OF RISK

	OTHER SOURCES OF GUIDANCE
	APPENDIX: CHECKLIST FOR ASSESSING CONFORMANCE WITH THE PSIAS AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPLICATION NOTE

	Audit Committee self assessment 12-3-18




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 27th March, 2019

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, A Bright, K Buck, 
L Burton, D Nelson and Mr K Pandya.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, A Barnes, R Harris, E Allen, M Dineen and C Wisdom 
(Deloitte).

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.00 pm

795  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodley (no substitute).

796  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

797  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th January 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 16th January 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

798  BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification report for the year ending 
31st March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Grant Claim and Return 
Certification Report for 2017/18.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  In reference to teachers’ pensions reconciliations a progress report on 
the reasons and actions being taken to address the situation would be provided 
to the next meeting of the Committee by the Strategic Director of 
Transformation.

Resolved:

That the Grant Claim and Return Certification Report for 2017/18, be accepted.



799  Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31st 
March 2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Deloitte External Auditor’s Audit planning report for 
2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers and Mr C. Wisdom (Deloitte – Council’s External Auditors).

Resolved:

That Deloitte’s Audit planning report for 2018/19, be noted.

800  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out progress made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  The Committee also asked officers from CFID to provide an 
update/progress report to the next meeting concerning cybercrime.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate over the 
last year, be noted.

801  Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2018/19.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

802  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy 
and Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20, be approved.



803  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 2018/19 - Verbal Briefing 

The Committee received a verbal briefing from the Head of Internal Audit 
presenting the Audit Committee self-assessment of good practice 
questionnaire, which is the tool used to assess performance against the good 
practice principles set out in CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police.

The Committee noted that the questionnaire would be sent to the Committee 
for their comments/input and would also be completed by the Strategic Director 
(Finance and Resources), the Head of Internal Audit and current and previous 
audit partners.  The officers would provide feedback on the results and next 
steps to the next meeting of the Committee.

Resolved:

That the Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice questionnaire be 
noted.

804  Information Item 

The Audit Committee received and noted the following information items:

 Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit to be Effective, Issue 27;
 Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS (2019 Edition).

805  Vote of Thanks 

The Committee thanked the Chair for the able way in which she had conducted 
meetings during the Municipal Year.

Chairman:


